The standard permits two possible methods of transition:
• �Retrospective approach - Under this approach the standard will be applied retrospectively to each prior reporting period
presented in accordance with Ind AS 8- Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

• �Retrospectively with cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognized at the date of initial application
(Cumulative catch-up approach). The effective date for adoption of Ind AS 115 is financial periods beginning on or after
April 1, 2018.

The Company will adopt the standard on April 1, 2018 by using the Cumulative catch-up transition method and accordingly,
comparatives for the year ended March 31, 2018 will not be retrospectively adjusted. The effect on adoption of Ind AS 115
is being ascertained.

69

	 Polychem Limited	 SIXTY - FIRST Annual Report

All amounts are in ‘000 unless otherwise stated
4.14 First time Ind AS adoption reconciliation

Reconciliation between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
Particulars Note

No.

March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016
Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments As per Ind AS
Balance Sheet

Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments As per Ind AS
Balance Sheet

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 1  3,944 -  3,944  5,001 -  5,001
Other Intangible Assets 1  249 -  249  387  -  387
Financial Assets

Investments 2  33,491  6,987  40,478  33,326  3,992  37,318
Loans  379  -   379  789  -  789
Others  3,281  -   3,281  3,251  -  3,251

Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  1,470  -   1,470  1,242  -  1,242
Other Non-Current Assets  7,907  -  7,907  4,683 -  4,683
Total Non-Current Assets  50,721  6,987  57,708  48,679  3,992  52,671

Current Assets
Inventories  22,635  (1,062)  21,573  23,118  (1,062)  22,056
Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  23,781 -  23,781  23,643  -  23,643
Cash and Cash Equivalents  8,784 -  8,784  8,368  -  8,368
Bank balance other than above  19,027  -   19,027  17,025  -  17,025
Loans  50,182  -   50,182  47,576  -  47,576
Others 4  195  194  389  257  184  441

Current Tax Assets (Net)  2,252  -   2,252  6,143  -  6,143
Other Current Assets  7,518  -   7,518  1,842  -  1,842
Total Current Assets  134,373  (868)  133,506  127,972  (878)  127,094
Total Assets  185,094  6,119  191,214  176,651  3,114  179,765

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity Share Capital  4,040  -   4,040  4,040  -  4,040
Other Equity  165,231  6,119  171,348  160,699 4,330  165,029
Total Equity  169,271  6,119  175,388 164,739 4,330  169,069

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Trade Payables  9,546 -  9,546  7,257  -   7,257
Other Financial Liabilities  2,802 -  2,802  1,378  -   1,378
Other Current Liabilities  3,394 -  3,394  3,130  (1,216)  1,914
Provisions  84 -  84  147  -   147
Total Current Liabilities  15,826 -  15,826  11,912  (1,216)  10,696
Total Equity and Liabilities  185,094  6,119  191,214  176,651  3,114  179,765

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

70

	 Polychem Limited	 SIXTY - FIRST Annual Report

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
All amounts are in ‘000 unless otherwise stated

Reconciliation of other equity as on March 31 ,2017 and April 1,2016
Particulars

Note
No.

March 31, 2017
(End of last period
presented under
previous GAAP)

April 01, 2016
(Date of

transition)

Other Equity under Previous GAAP  165,231  160,699
Increase / (Decrease):
Fair value of Non Current Investments 2  6,987  3,873
Reversal of Impairment of Investments  -   119
Reversal of Capital Reserve to Inventory  (1,062)  (1,062)
Reversal of Proposed Dividend and Distribution of Tax  -   1,216
Effect of measuring financial instruments at fair value 4  194  184
Reclassification of Actuarial gains/(losses), arising in respect of employee benefits 3 & 5  573  -
Other Comprehensive Income 3 & 5  (573)  -
Total Adjustment to Equity  6,119  4,330
Other Equity as reported under Ind AS  171,348  165,029

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31,2017
Particulars

Note
No.

Year Ended March 31, 2017
(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous GAAP* Adjustments As per Ind AS
Balance Sheet

INCOME
Revenue from Operations 4  161,117  194  161,311
Other Income 2  11,590  2,994  14,584
Total Income  172,707  3,188  175,895
EXPENSES
Cost of material consumed  85,905  -  85,905
(Increase)/Decrease in stock of work in progress  903  -  903
Excise Duty  17,388  -  17,388
Processing Charges  20,336  -  20,336
Manufacturing and other expenses  22,886 -  22,886
Employee Benefits Expense 3 & 5  20,796  (455)  20,341
Depreciation and Amortization  1,774 -  1,774
Total Expenses  169,989  (455)  169,533
Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax  2,718  3,643  6,362
Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax  2,718  3,643  6,362
Tax Expense:
Current tax  1,000  -  1,000
Current tax (relating to prior years)  (2,585)  -  (2,585)
Deferred tax 3 & 5  (227)  (117)  (344)
Profit/ (Loss) for the period  4,530  3,760  8,291

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31,2017
Particulars Note

No.
Year Ended March 31, 2017

(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)
Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities (1,291) - (1,291)
Net cash flow from investing activities  2,715  -   2,715
Net cash flow from financing activities  (1,010)  -   (1,010)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  416  -   416
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 01, 2016  8,368  -   8,368
Cash and Cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017  8,784  -   8,784
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

71

	 Polychem Limited	 SIXTY - FIRST Annual Report

Foot Notes for Ind AS Adjustments
Note 1: Property, Plant and Equipment
The Company has availed the exemption available under Ind AS 101 to continue the carrying value for all of it’s Property, Plant

[…]

Opening Net Liability  3,254  2,760  2,758
Add: Employer Expenses (Expenses recognized in the
Statement of Profit and Loss)

 2,111  686  629

Add: Transfer to Other Comprehensive Income  (37)  883  1,007
Less: Benefit paid  -  -  -
Less: Employer’s contribution  (495)  (1,075)  (1,633)
Closing Net Liability  4,833  3,254  2,760

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

102

	 Polychem Limited	 SIXTY - FIRST Annual Report

6. The category of plan assets as a percentage of total plan are as follows:
Particulars Gratuity

As at March 31, As at April 1,
2018 2017 2016

Deposits with LIC of India 100% 100% 100%

7. Sensitivity Analysis
Below is the sensitivity analysis determined for significant actuarial assumption for determination of defined benefit
obligation and based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting
period.

Key assumptions for determination of Defined Benefit Obligation are Discount Rate (i.e. Interest Rate), Salary Growth Rate
and Employee Turnover Rate of Holding Company is as follows:

All amounts are in Rs. ‘000 unless otherwise stated
Gratuity

Particulars As at March 31, As at April 1,
2018 2017 2016

Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting (414) (399) (342)
Delta Effect of -0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting  460  445  381
Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  464  447  385
Delta Effect of -0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase (424) (407) (351)
Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  47  32  43
Delta Effect of -0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover (52) (36) (48)

Key assumptions for determination of Defined Benefit Obligation are Discount Rate (i.e. Interest Rate), Salary Growth Rate
and Employee Turnover Rate of Subsidiary Company is as follows:

Gratuity
Particulars As at March 31, As at April 1,

2018 2017 2016
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting  (320)  (315)  (282)
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting  359  354  317
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  361  356  320
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  (328)  (321)  (290)
Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  37  29  38
Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  (41)  (32)  (42)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

103

	 Polychem Limited	 SIXTY - FIRST Annual Report

4.05 Segment Information
Segment information for primary segment reporting (by business segments).

The group has two business segments:
(a) Property Development
(b) Specialty Chemicals
(c) Manufacturing and trading in Capacitors

All amounts are in Rs. ‘000 unless otherwise stated
Sr.

No. Particulars Year ended March 31
2018 2017

1 Segment Revenue
(net sale/income from each segment)
(a) Property Development  -  -
(b) Specialty Chemicals  163,605  157,915
(c) Manufacturing and trading in Capacitors  142,841  121,797
(d) Unallocated  9,281  14,450

[…]

• �Retrospective approach - Under this approach the standard will be applied retrospectively to each prior reporting period
presented in accordance with Ind AS 8- Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

• �Retrospectively with cumulative effect of initially applying the standard recognized at the date of initial application
(Cumulative catch-up approach). The effective date for adoption of Ind AS 115 is financial periods beginning on or after
April 1, 2018.

The Company will adopt the standard on April 1, 2018 by using the Cumulative catch-up transition method and accordingly,
comparatives for the year ended March 31, 2018 will not be retrospectively adjusted. The effect on adoption of Ind AS 115
is being ascertained.

111

	 Polychem Limited	 SIXTY - FIRST Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
4.14 First time Ind AS adoption reconciliation

Reconciliation between Previous GAAP and Ind AS	 All amounts are in ‘000 unless otherwise stated

Particulars Note
No.

March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016
Previous
GAAP* Adjustments As per Ind AS

balance sheet
Previous
GAAP* Adjustments As per Ind AS

balance sheet
ASSETS

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 1  21,550  -  21,550  24,548  -  24,548
Other Intangible Assets 1  426  -  426  806  -  806
Financial Assets  -
Investments 2  21,978  6,987  28,965  21,860  3,992  25,852
Loans  379  -  379  789  -  789
Others  3,766  -  3,766  3,705  -  3,705
Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  1,470  -  1,470  1,242  -  1,242
Other Non-Current Assets  7,925  -  7,925  4,694  -  4,694
Total Non-Current Assets  57,494  6,987  64,481  57,644  3,992  61,636

Current Assets
Inventories  55,090  (1,062)  54,028  52,547  (1,062)  51,485
Financial Assets
Trade Receivables 6  56,452  (2,672)  53,780  55,976  (1,560)  54,416
Cash and Cash Equivalents  11,013  -  11,013  11,881  -  11,881
Bank balance other than above  19,079  -  19,079  17,077  -  17,077
Loans  594  -  594  737  -  737
Others 4  214  194  408  276  184  460
Current Tax Assets (Net)  2,252  -  2,252  6,143  -  6,143
Other Current Assets  10,658  -  10,658  4,427  -  4,427
Total Current Assets  155,352  (3,540)  151,812  149,064  (2,438)  146,626
Total Assets  212,846  3,447  216,293  206,708  1,554  208,262

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity Share Capital  4,040  -  4,040  4,040  -  4,040
Other Equity  143,887 37,963 181,849  106,263  86,370  192,633
Equity attributable to owners of the
company

 147,927 37,963 185,889  110,303  86,370  196,673

Non - Controlling Interest  -  (34,517)  (34,517)  32,899  (83,600)  (50,701)
Total Equity  147,927 3,447 151,372  143,202  2,770  145,972

Non-Current Liabilities
Provisions  1,851  -  1,851  2,027  -  2,027
Total Non-Current Liabilities  1,851  -  1,851  2,027  -  2,027

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables  17,682  -  17,682  19,403  -  19,403
Other Financial Liabilities  34,124  -  34,124  32,700  -  32,700
Other Current Liabilities  9,551  -  9,551  8,199  (1,216)  6,983
Provisions  1,712  -  1,712  1,177  -  1,177
Total Current Liabilities  63,069  -  63,069  61,479  (1,216)  60,263
Total Equity and Liabilities  212,847 3,447 216,293  206,708  1,553  208,262

112

	 Polychem Limited	 SIXTY - FIRST Annual Report

All amounts are in ‘000 unless otherwise stated
Reconciliation of other equity as on March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Particulars Note
No.

March 31, 2017
(End of last

period presented
under previous

GAAP)

April 01, 2016
(Date of

transition)

Other Equity under Previous GAAP 143,887 106,263

Increase / (Decrease):
Fair value of Non Current Investments 2 6,987 3,873
Reversal of Impairment of Investments - 31,678
Reversal of Capital Reserve to Inventory (1,062) (1,062)
Capital reserve on Consolidation 34,515 51,004
Reversal of Proposed Dividend and Distribution of Tax - 1,216
Effect of measuring financial instruments at fair value 4 194 184
Allowance for doubtful debts (expected credit loss) (2,672) (523)
Reclassification of Actuarial gains/(losses), arising in respect of employee
benefits

3 & 5 999 -

Other Comprehensive Income 3 & 5 (999) -
Total Adjustment to Equity 37,963 86,370
Other Equity as reported under Ind AS 181,849 192,633

Reconciliation of net profit/(loss) for the year ended March 31,2017

Particulars Note
No.

Year Ended 31st March 17
(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous GAAP* Adjustments As per Ind AS
Balance Sheet

Income
Revenue from Operations 4 284,543  194  284,737
Other Income 2  6,431 2,994 9,425
Total Income  290,974 3,188 294,162

Expenses
Cost of material consumed  86,721  -  86,721
Purchase of stock-in-trade  81,839  -  81,839
(Increase)/Decrease in stock of work in progress  (2,034)  -  (2,034)
Excise Duty  17,740  -  17,740
Processing Charges  20,810  -  20,810
Manufacturing and other expenses 6  37,778  1,112  38,890
Employee Benefits Expense 3 & 5  42,180  (882)  41,298
Finance costs  13  -  13
Depreciation and Amortization  2,965  -  2,965
Total Expenses  288,012  230  288,242

Net Profit / (Loss) before tax  2,962 2,959 5,920
Tax Expense:
Current tax  1,000  -  1,000
Current tax (relating to prior years)  (2,585)  -  (2,585)
Deferred tax 3 & 5  (227)  (117)  (344)
Profit/ (Loss) for the period  4,774 3,075 7,849

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

113

	 Polychem Limited	 SIXTY - FIRST Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

All amounts are in ‘000 unless otherwise stated
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31,2017

Particulars
Year Ended 31 Mar 17

(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)
Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 224  - 224
Net cash flow from investing activities  (83)  -  (83)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (1,010)  -  (1,010)